

No. 10-290

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

i4i LIMITED PARTNERSHIP and  
INFRASTRUCTURES FOR INFORMATION INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMICOUR IP GROUP, LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT ROWAN  
NIXON & VANDERHYE  
901 North Glebe Road  
11<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Arlington, VA 22203  
703-816-4000

KIRSTIN M. JAHN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAHN & ASSOCIATES,  
1942 Broadway Suite 314  
Boulder, CO 80304  
303-545-5128  
Kirstin@jahnlaw.com

March 17, 2011

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |    |
|--|------|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |    |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1    |    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 1    |    |
| I. A LOWER STANDARD OF PROOF<br>WILL UNDERMINE THE INTEGRITY<br>OF U.S. PATENTS, CAUSING A<br>SIGNIFICANT DECLINE IN THE<br>VALUE OF U.S. PATENTS .....  |      | 4  |
| A. The Inventing Community Relies<br>On The Integrity Of A U.S. Patent Grant<br>As A Valuable Capital Asset .....  |      | 4  |
| B. Meaningful Assessment Of The<br>Fair Market Value of Patents Tied To<br>The Statutory Presumption Of Validity<br>And Confidence In Agency Decisions Is<br>Greatly Diminished When Such<br>Decisions Are Easily Undermined. .... |      | 7  |
| C. Patent Valuations Will Necessarily<br>Decrease .....  |      | 10 |
| D. Losses From Asset Impairment<br>Will Be Recognized In Financial<br>Reporting.....   |      | 16 |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| II. ANY LOWERING OF THE STANDARD OF PROOF TO INVALIDATE A PATENT SHOULD BE MADE BY CONGRESS BECAUSE OF THE SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE EFFECT THE CHANGE WILL HAVE ON THE VALUATION OF U.S. PATENTS, THE U.S. ECONOMY, AND THE UNITED STATES' POSITION AS A TECHNOLOGY LEADER IN THE GLOBAL MARKETPLACE..... | 20   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 22   |
| APPENDIX.....  | A-1  |
| Financial Accounting Standards Board<br>(FASB) Accounting Standards<br>Codification™ .....   | A-1  |
| 350-30-35-14.....  | A-1  |
| 360-10-35-17.....  | A-2  |
| 360-10-35-21.....  | A-2  |
| 805-50-30-1 to 805-50-30-4 .....   | A-3  |
| 820-10-35-2.....   | A-6  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) .....              | 13      |
| <i>Connell v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 722 F. 2d 1542 (Fed. Cir. 1983) .....              | 7       |
| <i>Festo v. Shoketzu Kizoki Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002) .....                 | 7       |
| <i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....                         | 13, 21  |
| <i>Monarch Knitting Mach., Corp. v. Sulzer Morat GmbH</i> , 139 F. 3d 877 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... | 4       |
| <i>Radio Corp. of America v. Radio Eng'g Labs., Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 1 (1934) .....              | 7       |
| <i>The Barbed Wire Patent</i> , 143 U.S. 275 (1892) .....                                       | 7       |
| <i>Warner-Jenkinsen Co. v. Hilton Davis Chemical Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 17 (1997).....              | 6,7     |
| <i>WMS Gaming Inc. v. IGT Inc.</i> , 184 F. 3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....                      | 4       |
| <i>Zenith Elecs. Corp. v. PDI Commc'n Sys., Inc.</i> , 522 F. 3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....     | 7       |

### CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

|                      |   |
|----------------------|---|
| 35 U.S.C. § 282..... | 4 |
|----------------------|---|

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|                                      | Page(s) |
|--------------------------------------|---------|
| U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 8..... | 20      |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Amy Achter & Paul DiGiammarino, <i>New Metrics for Changing Times</i> , INTEL. ASSET MGMT., Apr./May, 2008, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://amicourip.com/amicus/kmetrics.pdf">http://amicourip.com/amicus/kmetrics.pdf</a> .....  | 9  |
| Barack H. Obama, President of the United States, Remarks by the President in State of Union Address (Jan. 25, 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/01/25/remarks-president-state-union-address">http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/01/25/remarks-president-state-union-address</a> .....             | 10 |
| Capital Asset Pricing Model. William F. Sharpe, <i>Capital Asset Prices With and Without Negative Holdings</i> , Stan. Univ. Nobel Lecture (Dec. 7, 1990), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://nobelprize.org/nobel_prizes/economics/laureates/1990/sharpe-lecture.pdf">http://nobelprize.org/nobel_prizes/economics/laureates/1990/sharpe-lecture.pdf</a> ..... | 12 |
| Cardoza et al., <i>The Power of Intangible Assets</i> , INTEL. ASSET MGMT., Apr./May 2006, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://amicourip.com/amicus/ivalue.pdf">http://amicourip.com/amicus/ivalue.pdf</a> .....   | 9  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Esteban Burrone, <i>Patents at the Core: the Biotech Business</i> , WIPO (2006), <a href="http://www.wipo.int/sme/en/documents/patents_biotech.htm">http://www.wipo.int/sme/en/documents/patents_biotech.htm</a> (last visited Mar. 10, 2011).....   | 10      |
| Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification™ .....   | 17, 18  |
| KEVIN G. RIVETTE & DAVID KLINE, <i>REMBRANDTS IN THE ATTIC: UNLOCKING THE HIDDEN VALUE OF PATENTS</i> (Harvard Bus. Press 1999) .....  | 9       |
| Köllner, <i>Due Diligence Or Discount Monetary Effect of Legal Aspects In Patent Valuation</i> , les Nouvelles, Mar. 2009, available at <a href="http://amicourip.com/amicus/diligence.pdf">http://amicourip.com/amicus/diligence.pdf</a> .....  | 11      |
| Mario W. Cardullo, <i>Intellectual Property-The Basis for Venture Capital Investments</i> , WIPO, <a href="http://www.wipo.int/sme/en/documents/venture_capital_investments.htm">http://www.wipo.int/sme/en/documents/venture_capital_investments.htm</a> (last visited Mar. 9, 2011)..... | 5       |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| MARK BLAXILL & RALPH ECKART, THE<br>INVISIBLE EDGE 268 (Portfolio 2009).....   | 8       |
| Method and System for Rating Patents and<br>Other Intangible Assets, U.S. Patent No.<br>6,556,992 (issued Apr. 29, 2003) .....   | 11      |
| PAT KENNEDY, IDEA JACKED: AN<br>ENTREPRENEUR'S STORY OF INNOVATION<br>AND TREACHEROUS COMPETITION IN GLOBAL<br>MARKETS (2009) .....  | 13      |
| S. Bechtel & L. Throckmorton, <i>Price Your<br/>Case: Expected Value Calculations in<br/>Patent Litigation</i> , les Nouvelles (Sept.<br>2008), <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://amicourip.com/amicus/price.pdf">http://amicourip.com/amicus/price.pdf</a> ..... | 15      |
| Senator Birch Bayh, <i>Bayh-Dole: Don't Turn<br/>Back The Clock</i> , 41 les Nouvelles, Dec.<br>2006, <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://amicourip.com/amicus/bayh.pdf">http://amicourip.com/amicus/bayh.pdf</a> .....   | 12      |
| System and Method for Patent Portfolio<br>Evaluation, U.S. Patent No. 7,840,460<br>(issued Nov. 11, 2010) .....  | 11      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| U.S. Senator Michael Bennett, Newsletter:<br>Innovation Economy Mar. 9, 2011 <i>available</i><br>at <a href="http://bennet.senate.gov/about/updates/">http://bennet.senate.gov/about/updates/</a> .....   | 14      |
| William N. Goetzmann, <i>An Introduction to<br/>Investment Theory</i> , YALE SCH. MGMT.,<br><a href="http://viking.som.yale.edu/will/finman540/classnotes/class1.html">http://viking.som.yale.edu/will/finman540/<br/>lassnotes/class1.html</a> (last visited Mar. 9,<br>2011)..... | 12      |
